

No. 09-5327

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALBERT HOLLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Carolyn M. Snurkowski  
Assistant Deputy Attorney  
General  
Candance M. Sabella  
Chief, Assistant Attorney  
General  
Sandra S. Jaggard  
Lisa-Marie Lerner  
Assistant Attorneys General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
850-414-3300  
850-487-0997 fax

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General of Florida  
Scott D. Makar  
Solicitor General  
Louis F. Hubener  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Craig D. Feiser  
Timothy D. Osterhaus  
Courtney Brewer  
Ronald A. Lathan  
Deputy Solicitors General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
850-414-3300  
850-410-2672 fax  
*Counsel for State of Florida*

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. Equitable Tolling Is Unavailable Under  
    AEDPA..... 22

        A. Equitable tolling is inconsistent with  
        AEDPA’s purpose and structure ..... 23

        B. Equitable tolling based on ineffective  
        or incompetent postconviction counsel  
        is unavailable ..... 31

    II. Even if Equitable Tolling Exists (Or Is  
    Assumed to Exist) Under AEDPA, It Does  
    Not Extend to the Attorney Conduct  
    Below. .... 36

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. The Standard: Equitable tolling does not extend to circumstances within a litigant’s control. ....                          | 38 |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit correctly held that equitable tolling does not apply in this case. ....                                | 40 |
| C. The Eleventh Circuit’s standard creates manageability problems that justify a narrower standard for equitable tolling. .... | 46 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 51 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....                | 8             |
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....           | 26            |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) .....                       | 24            |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....                  | 31            |
| <i>Burris v. Parke</i> ,<br>95 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1996) .....               | 31            |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....                 | 42            |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 4349709 (M.D. Fla. 2009) ..... | 35            |
| <i>Day v. McDonough</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....                      | 25            |
| <i>Doe v. Menefee</i> ,<br>391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004) .....                | 38            |
| <i>Downs v. McNeil</i> ,<br>520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008) .....            | 17, 48        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Drew v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002) .....             | 39 |
| <i>Dunlap v. United States</i> ,<br>250 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2001) .....              | 37 |
| <i>Engle v. Issac</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....                                 | 32 |
| <i>Fahy v. Horn</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....                            | 37 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....                               | 30 |
| <i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> ,<br>294 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 2002) .....                    | 36 |
| <i>Florida v. Holland</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 943 (1994) .....                             | 5  |
| <i>Gibson v. Klinger</i> ,<br>232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2000) .....                    | 37 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....                             | 33 |
| <i>Helton v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corrs.</i> ,<br>259 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... | 16 |
| <i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 145 (1977) .....                             | 25 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 834 (2001) .....                             | 7  |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> ,<br>636 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1994).....                         | 5             |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> ,<br>773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000).....                         | 5, 6, 7       |
| <i>Holland v. State</i> ,<br>916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005).....                          | 8             |
| <i>Hollinger v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 1833746 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 28            |
| <i>Honda v. Clark</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 484 (1967) .....                                  | 27            |
| <i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....               | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. McBride</i> ,<br>381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004) .....                     | 35            |
| <i>Kelley v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> ,<br>377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004) .....     | 42            |
| <i>Kreutzer v. Bowersox</i> ,<br>231 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2000) .....                   | 37            |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....                     | 26            |
| <i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 327 (2007). .....                            | <i>passim</i> |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Arms</i> ,<br>91 U.S. 489 (1875) .....                           | 44     |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....   | 39     |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....  | 39     |
| <i>Neverson v. Farquharson</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004).....                                    | 36     |
| <i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. of<br/>Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 77 (1981) ..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....   | 22, 38 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....  | 39     |
| <i>Post v. Bradshaw</i> ,<br>422 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2005) .....   | 33     |
| <i>Powell v. Davis</i> ,<br>415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Quince v. Crosby</i> ,<br>360 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                       | 32     |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....   | 8      |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Rouse v. Lee</i> ,<br>330 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003) .....               | 36, 38        |
| <i>Sandvik v. United States</i> ,<br>177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... | 38            |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....                      | 28            |
| <i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003) .....           | 37, 38        |
| <i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000).....             | 37            |
| <i>Spotsville v. Terry</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007) .....      | 28            |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....            | 4             |
| <i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> ,<br>189 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 1999) .....          | 37            |
| <i>Trapp v. Spencer</i> ,<br>479 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....             | 38            |
| <i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....                 | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Beggerly</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....            | 23, 27, 29    |
| <i>United States v. Brockamp</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....           | <i>passim</i> |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... | 38         |
| <i>United States v. Pollard</i> ,<br>416 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 351 (1988) ..... | 27         |
| <i>United States v. Wynn</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2002) .....    | 38         |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....                   | 39, 47     |
| <i>Whitfield v. McNeil</i> ,<br>2008 WL 4372850 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....  | 48         |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....                | 35         |
| <i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....               | 24, 30     |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....             | 23, 27, 29 |

### **Federal Statutes**

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....       | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....    | 4, 19         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) ..... | 29            |

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B) .....22, 25, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) .....25, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....4, 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....16, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(i).....2, 19, 32, 33

28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266 ..... 42

**Other Authorities**

Victor L. Streib, *Would You Lie to Save Your Client's Life?, Ethics and Effectiveness in Defending Against Death*,  
42 Brandeis L.J. 405 (2004)..... 47
